ACT 136

H. B. 416.

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Malicious Burning of Motor Vehicles and Amending Chapter 263 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as Amended.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this act is to deter and to punish the malicious burning of motor vehicles by constituting such malicious burning an offense subject to criminal sanctions.

SECTION 2. Section 263-9 shall be amended so that the second paragraph thereunder shall read as follows:

"Whoever wilfully and maliciously burns any motor vehicle, pile or parcel of wood, timber or lumber, or any field, patch, stack or parcel of grass, grain, cane or other vegetable product, whether severed from the soil or not, or any standing product of the soil of another, is guilty of a malicious burning in the third degree, and shall be fined not more than \$500 or imprisoned at hard labor not more than five years.

"Motor vehicle, as used in this section, includes any vehicle, motor vehicle or truck as defined in sections 130-1 and 130-2."

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 29, 1967.)